The goodwill resulting from the transaction is attributable to assembled workforce, synergies, technical know-how and expertise.

The estimated fair value of acquired assets and liabilities was measured as at the acquisition date based on a valuation report provided by a third-party
valuation expert. The preliminary purchase price allocation is subject to change as additional information becomes available concerning the tax basis of the
assets acquired. Any additional adjustments to the purchase price allocation will be made as soon as practicable but no later than one year from the date of
acquisition.

Revenue and net losses from the PAL acquisition since the acquisition date included in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss
for the year ended December 31, 2022 were $Nil and $1 million respectively.

66

Unaudited pro forma results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 are included below as if the Plasma acquisition occurred on
January 1, 2021. This summary of the unaudited pro forma results of operations is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would have
been had PAL been acquired at the beginning of 2021, nor does it purport to represent results of operations for any future periods.

  Year ended   Year ended
  December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

  META excluding
PAL   PAL   Total   META   PAL   Total

Revenue  $ 10,200,167   $ —   $ 10,200,167   $ 4,082,517   $ —   $ 4,082,517
Loss from operations   (81,818,759 )   (567,475 )   (82,386,234 )   (38,057,838 )   (16,822 )   (38,074,660 )
Net loss   (78,147,504 )   (76,271 )   (78,223,775 )   (90,997,261 )   (16,822 )   (91,014,083 )

Add back: acquisition cost   264,883   16,663   281,546   —   —   —
Deduct: additional depreciation
and amortization   —   (1,178,859 )   (1,178,859 )   —   (1,178,859 )   (1,178,859 )
Adjusted net loss  $ (77,882,621 )  $ (1,238,467 )  $ (79,121,087 )  $ (90,997,261 )  $ (1,195,681 )  $ (92,192,942 )

Acquisition cost includes legal, accounting, and other professional fees related to the Plasma acquisition.

Optodot acquisition

On June 22, 2022, we completed an asset purchase agreement with Optodot Corporation ("Optodot"), a developer of advanced materials technologies, to
acquire certain assets related to patents and intellectual property for the battery and other industries.

Consideration transferred consisted of the following:

• Cash payment of $3,500,000.

• Unrestricted common stock equal to $37,500,000 divided by the daily volume weighted average trading price per share of our common stock

[…]

The preliminary purchase price allocation is subject to change as additional information becomes available concerning the tax basis of the assets acquired.
Any additional adjustments to the purchase price allocation will be made as soon as practicable but no later than one year from the date of acquisition.

The estimated fair value of acquired assets and liabilities has been measured as at the acquisition date based on a valuation report provided by a third-party
valuation expert.

Revenue and net losses from the Optodot acquisition since the acquisition date included in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
loss for the year ended December 31, 2022 were $0.9 million and $nil respectively.

Unaudited pro forma results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 are included below as if the Optodot acquisition occurred on
January 1, 2021. This summary of the unaudited pro forma results of operations is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would have
been had Optodot been acquired at the beginning of 2021, nor does it purport to represent results of operations for any future periods.

68

  Year ended   Year ended
  December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

  META excluding
Optodot   Optodot   Total   META   Optodot   Total

Revenue  $ 10,120,865   $ 121,174   $ 10,242,038   $ 4,082,517   $ 127,090   $ 4,209,607
Loss from operations   (80,158,252 )   (2,816,441 )   (82,974,694 )   (38,057,838 )   (3,475,074 )   (41,532,912 )
Net loss   (76,075,095 )   (2,731,989 )   (78,807,085 )   (90,997,261 )   4,652,718   (86,344,543 )

Add back: acquisition cost   700,404   97,712   798,116   —   —   —
Deduct: additional depreciation
and amortization   —   (2,330,000 )   (2,330,000 )   —   (2,330,000 )   (2,330,000 )
Adjusted net loss  $ (75,374,692 )  $ (4,964,277 )  $ (80,338,969 )  $ (90,997,261 )  $ 2,322,718   $ (88,674,543 )

Acquisition cost includes legal, accounting, and other professional fees related to the Optodot acquisition.

Torchlight RTO

As discussed in note 1, on June 28, 2021, we completed the acquisition of Torchlight Energy Resources, Inc. June 28, 2021. Pursuant to ASC 805 Business
Combinations, the transaction was accounted for as a reverse acquisition. Consideration transferred was measured to be $358 million and the difference
between the consideration transferred and fair value of net assets resulted in the recognition of goodwill of $213 million.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, we finalized the purchase price allocation to the individual assets acquired and liabilities assumed using the